
 

 

International Paralympic Committee 

Anti-Doping Committee 

 

International Paralympic Committee (IPC) 

 

versus 

 

Mr. Garrett Riley (Athlete) 

 

in respect of an Adverse Analytical Finding  

(Specified Substance) 

 

Parties 

1. The IPC is the global governing body of the Paralympic Movement and, in particular, of the 

Paralympic Games and the Paralympic Winter Games. In addition, the IPC is the 

international governing body for a number of sports, including Para ice hockey. The IPC’s 

registered offices are in Bonn, Germany. 

 

2. The Athlete is from Canada. He competes in Para ice hockey.  

 

Background 

3. This matter is considered according to the IPC Anti-Doping Code 2018 (1 April 2018 

version) (the “Code”). 

  



4. On 30 April 2019, the Athlete was requested to provide a urine sample as part of an in-

competition test at the 2019 World Para Ice Hockey Championships held in Ostrava, Czech 

Republic (the "Event").  

 

5. Following the Athlete's receipt of the request, a Doping Control Officer ("DCO") from the 

Czech Anti-Doping Committee collected a urine sample from the Athlete. The sample was 

split into two separate bottles, which were given reference numbers A 4342716 (the “A 

Sample”) and B 4342716 (the “B Sample” and, together with the A Sample, the 

“Samples”).  

  

6. The Athlete declared on the doping control form (the "DCF") that in the seven days prior to 

the doping control test he had used "LYRICA, PROTEIN ULTRAGEN, IMOVANE 7.5, 

ZOLTIDEM 10mg, VIMOVO 500/20".  

 

7. The Samples were transported to the World Anti-Doping Agency (“WADA”) accredited 

laboratory in Dresden, Germany (the “Dresden Laboratory”), where they were received on 

2 May 2019. Analysis of the A Sample returned an Adverse Analytical Finding (“AAF”) for 

Carboxy-THC ("the Banned Substance").  

 

8. The Banned Substance is listed as a Prohibited Substance under class S8 (Cannabinoids) of 

WADA's 2019 Prohibited List (the "Prohibited List"). It is a Specified Substance (as 

defined in the Prohibited List) and is prohibited in-competition only.  

 

9. The mean concentration of the Banned Substance in the A Sample was 231 ng/mL, 

exceeding the Decision Limit of 180 ng/mL, thereby meeting the requirements under 

WADA Technical Document TD2019DL for an AAF. The Dresden Laboratory submitted 

an AAF Report to this effect on 23 May 2019.  

 



10. Following the submission of the AAF Report by the Dresden Laboratory, the IPC conducted 

an initial review pursuant to Article 7.2.2 of the Code. Based on its initial review the IPC 

determined that the Athlete did not have an applicable Therapeutic Use Exemption (“TUE”) 

for the Banned Substance and that there was no departure from WADA's International 

Standard for Laboratories or the WADA International Standard for Testing and 

Investigations that caused the AAF.  

 

11. On 14 June 2019, the IPC notified the Athlete of the AAF via the National Paralympic 

Committee of Canada ("NPC Canada") in accordance with Article 7.3 of the Code (the 

“Notice of Charge”). The Notice of Charge advised the Athlete, inter alia, that:  

 

 the Athlete was being formally charged with the commission of an anti-doping rule 

violation ("ADRV") under Article 2.1 of the Code; and  

 in accordance with Article 7.9.2, and subject to Article 7.9.3 of the Code, from 17:00 

CET on 21 June 2019 a Provisional Suspension (as defined in the Code) would be 

imposed upon the Athlete, unless the Athlete could provide an adequate and 

satisfactory explanation for the AAF. 

 

12. The Athlete was advised of his rights, including the right to a Provisional Hearing and the 

right to request B Sample analysis and the laboratory documentation package. 

 

13. The Athlete accepted a Provisional Suspension on 18 June 2019, waived his right to have 

the B-Sample analysed and promptly admitted to an ADRV, subject to his right to contest 

the applicable sanction and seek a retroactive TUE.  

 

14. The Athlete suffers from chronic pain relating to the amputation of his left leg. He has tried 

a variety of pain management methods and has found the most relief through the use of 

cannabis, which was recommended to him by his doctor. It is accepted that the Athlete did 

not use cannabis in-competition, but that the Carboxy-THC metabolites remained in his body 



in-competition above the applicable decision limit, thus triggering the AAF. The Athlete had 

not applied for and did not have a TUE permitting cannabinoids to be in his body, as required 

under the Code. Following the AAF the Athlete has since applied for and been granted a 

prospective TUE in relation to his future use of cannabis for therapeutic purposes. The 

Athlete acted responsibly in explaining in full the circumstances surrounding his use of 

cannabis, and is commended for his cooperation in addressing this matter in an expedient 

and responsible fashion.        

 

15. Following a review of the circumstances the Athlete and the IPC agreed to a sanction on the 

following terms (the "Sanction"):  

 a six-month period of Ineligibility (as defined in the Code), backdated so as to 

commence on the date the Samples were collected, that being 30 April 2019, such 

that the period of Ineligibility expires on 31 October 2019;  

 the disqualification of the results obtained by the Athlete (but not the team for which 

the Athlete competes) in the Event, with all resulting consequences, including 

forfeiture of any medals, points and prizes;  

 the disqualification of all other results obtained by the Athlete (but not the team for 

which the Athlete competes) from the date the positive sample was collected (30 

April 2019) through to the start of the Provisional Suspension (18 June 2019), with 

all resulting consequences, including forfeiture of any medals, points and prizes; and 

 the acceptance of the ADRV on the terms set out above is without prejudice to the 

Athlete exhausting his right to seek a retroactive TUE, which if granted would mean 

there was no ADRV. 

 

16. In accordance with Article 10.12.2, the Athlete may return to train with a team or to use the 

facilities of a club or other member organisation of the IPC's Member organisation during 

the shorter of: (1) the last two months of the Athlete's period of Ineligibility; or (2) the last 

one-quarter of the period of Ineligibility imposed, i.e. from 15 September 2019.  



  

Resolution without a hearing  

17. The Athlete has admitted the ADRV asserted against him and has accepted the Sanction. 

Under Article 7.10.3 of the Code, where Article 7.10.1 of the Code applies, a hearing before 

a hearing body will not be required unless either: (a) the IPC requests that one take place; or 

(b) a single member of the hearing body, having reviewed the Athlete's case-file, determines 

that a hearing is necessary in the interests of fairness to the Athlete. The IPC has not 

requested that a hearing be held. A single member of the hearing body, Alan Darfi, has 

reviewed the Athlete's case-file and on 20 September 2019 confirmed that a hearing was not 

necessary. Accordingly, pursuant to Article 7.10.3 of the Code, the IPC hereby issues this 

written decision and imposes the Sanction. 

 

 

Analysis 

18. Based on the requirements of the Code, an athlete commits an ADRV under Article 2.1 of 

the Code when the presence of a Prohibited Substance is found in his or her body.  

 

19. The Athlete is found to have committed an ADRV. It is noted that: 

 the analysis of the Athlete's A Sample by the Dresden Laboratory returned an AAF 

for Carboxy-THC, a Prohibited Substance;  

 the Athlete did not elect to exercise his right to have his B Sample analysed; and 

 there is a presumption of regularity under Article 3.2.2 of the Code that WADA 

accredited laboratories have conducted their analysis in accordance with the 

International Standard for Laboratories. 

  

20. The Sanction is imposed based on the following considerations:  

 



a. The Banned Substance is a Specified Substance (as defined in the Code), and 

therefore pursuant to Article 10.2.1.2 of the Code, the period of Ineligibility imposed 

on the Athlete will be four years if the IPC can establish that the ADRV was 

intentional (as defined in Article 10.2.3 of the Code). The IPC does not contend that 

the ADRV was intentional within the meaning of Article 10.2.3, and pursuant to 

Article 10.2.2 of the Code the requisite period of Ineligibility to be imposed is 

therefore two years, subject to any applicable reduction.  

 

b. The Athlete is not eligible to receive a reduction under Article 10.4 of the Code, as 

he cannot demonstrate that he bears No Fault or Negligence for the ADRV. In 

particular, for the reasons set out below, the Athlete cannot demonstrate that "he or 

she did not know or suspect, and could not reasonably have known or suspected even 

with the exercise of utmost caution, that he or she had Used or been administered 

the Prohibited Substance…".  

 

c. The Athlete is eligible to receive a reduction under Article 10.5.1.1 of the Code, 

which provides that "Where the anti-doping rule violation involves a Specified 

Substance, and the Athlete… can establish No Significant Fault or Negligence, then 

the period of Ineligibility shall be, at a minimum, a reprimand and no period of 

Ineligibility, and at a maximum, two years of Ineligibility, depending on the 

Athlete's… degree of Fault." The IPC considers that the Athlete can establish No 

Significant Fault or Negligence, warranting a reduced period of Ineligibility of six 

months, on the basis that: 

 

i. The comment to the Code definition of No Significant Fault or Negligence 

states: “For Cannabinoids, an Athlete may establish No Significant Fault or 

Negligence by clearly demonstrating that the context of the Use was 

unrelated to sport performance”. Here the Athlete took cannabis out of 



competition (when it is not banned), and the IPC is satisfied that such use was 

not related to sport performance. 

 

ii. In all the circumstances, the IPC considers that the Athlete’s degree of Fault 

warrants a period of Ineligibility of six months. In particular:  

 The Athlete used a substance out of competition that was prohibited 

in-competition only. 

 The use of the Banned Substance was not related to sport 

performance. Instead, the Athlete took the substance in order to 

alleviate the chronic pain he suffers as a result of his recent 

amputation (a consequence of the Athlete's osteosarcoma). The 

Athlete has tried using a variety of medications other than the Banned 

Substance to alleviate the pain with which he suffers, none of which 

have been effective. 

 The Athlete used cannabis on the recommendation of medical 

professionals and has since been granted a TUE for the use of 

cannabinoids. 

 The Athlete is not an experienced athlete and this was the first time 

he was subject to doping control. However, the Athlete has undergone 

some anti-doping education, which included specific information in 

relation to cannabis, and did not apply for a TUE in relation to 

cannabis until after the AAF.  

 The Athlete provided an extensive explanatory document to the IPC 

regarding his ADRV, which the IPC found to be credible. 

 

21. Accordingly, the applicable period of Ineligibility in this case is six months, backdated to 

commence on the date that the Sample was collected, that being 30 April 2019. The Athlete's 

period of Ineligibility therefore expires on 31 October 2019.  



 

Decision  

22. A period of Ineligibility of six months is imposed on the Athlete for a first ADRV, 

commencing on 30 April 2019 and expiring on 31 October 2019. 

 

23. In accordance with Article 10.12.2, the Athlete may return to train with a team or to use the 

facilities of a club or other member organisation of the IPC's Member organisation from 15 

September 2019.  

 

Appeal 

24. By virtue of his admission of the ADRV and acceptance of the consequences as set out 

above, the Athlete has waived his right to appeal against or otherwise challenge this decision 

(both as to the finding that the Athlete has committed an ADRV and as to the imposition of 

the consequences set out above) pursuant to Article 13.2 of the Code, save that if such an 

appeal is filed with the Court of Arbitration for Sport against this decision by either WADA 

or the Canadian National Anti-Doping Organisation, the Athlete will be entitled to exercise 

his right of cross appeal in accordance with Article 13.2.4 of the Code. 

 

25. This decision is issued in accordance with Article 7.10.3 of the Code on 20 September 2019.  

 

 


